
Units 3–4
The Present Simple Tense / Цяперашні просты час

Positive (+)
Negative (–)

Long form Short form

 I     live   in a house.  I     do  not  live  in a flat.  I     don’t  live  in a flat.

You live in a house. You do not live in a flat. You don’t live in a flat.

He lives in a house. He does not live in a flat. He doesn’t live in a flat.

She lives in a house. She does not live in a flat. She doesn’t live in a flat.

It lives in a house. It does not live in a flat. It doesn’t live in a flat.

We live in a house. We do not live in a flat. We don’t live in a flat.

They live in a house. They do not live in a flat. They don’t live in a flat.

Question (?)
Short answer

+ –

  Do    you   live   in a house? Yes,  I     do  .
Yes, we do.

No,   I     don’t.
No, we don’t.

Does he live in a house? Yes, he does. No, he doesn’t.

Does she live in a house? Yes, she does. No, she doesn’t.

Does it live in a house? Yes, it does. No, it doesn’t.

Do they live in a house? Yes, they do. No, they don’t.

Цяперашні просты час ужываецца для таго,  каб сказаць ці 
спытацца пра дзеянні, якія часта паўтараюцца або адбываюцца 
звычайна, часта, часам, заўсёды, напрыклад:

I usually get up at 7 a.m. My dad gets up at 6:30 every day.

   

 



Паказальнікі цяперашняга простага часу:
usually (звычайна), often (часта), sometimes (часам), 
always (заўсёды), in the morning (раніцай), 
in the afternoon (днём), 
in the evening (вечарам), every day (кожны дзень).

У 3-й асобе адзіночнага ліку да дзеяслова дабаўляецца 
канчатак -s / -es, якi можа чытацца па-рознаму:

Пасля глухіх 
зычных гукаў – 

[s]

Пасля звонкіх 
зычных 

і галосных
гукаў – [z]

Пасля шыпячых гукаў 
(-sh [ʃ], -ch [tʃ], -tch [tʃ]) 

і свісцячых гукаў  
(-ss [s], -x [ks]) – [ɪz]

looks runs washes

gets goes watches

walks reads dresses

Правапіс дзеясловаў з канчаткам -s / -es:
• да дзеясловаў, якія заканчваюцца на -o, дабаўляецца 

канчатак -es, напрыклад:
go – goes; 
do – does;

• у дзеясловах, якія заканчваюцца на зычную + y, літара 
y мяняецца на i і да дзеясловаў дабаўляецца канчатак -es, 
напрыклад: 

fly – flies;
cry – cries.

Выключэнні: do – does [d˄z]
	 have – has [hæz]


